

SECTION-XV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8215 OF 2013**

SURESH CHAND JAIN

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.09.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Delay condoned.  
Leave granted."**

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed copies of the petition of Appeal. Hence, Notice for Lodgment of Petition of Appeal could not be issued to all the five respondents.

It is further submitted that after some opportunities given by the Ld. Registrar's Court, the matter was again listed before the Ld. Registrar on 03.08.2015 when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

"The office report indicates that although vide order dated 13.4.2015 of this Court two weeks time as last chance was given to Learned Counsel for the appellant to file the spare copies of the petition, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."

It is lastly submitted that pursuant to the order quoted above, the counsel for the appellant has still not filed copies of the petition of Appeal so far. Hence, Notice for Lodgment of Petition of Appeal could not be issued to all the five respondents.

The default of the Advocate is reported before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers with this Office Report.

Dated this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:Mr. P.K. Jain, Adv.

418, New Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR